



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17342

In the Matter of

RD LEGAL CAPITAL, LLC and
RONI DERSOVITZ

RESPONDENTS' DISGORGEMENT BRIEF

Roel C. Campos
Terence M. Healy
Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401
202-721-4600
www.hugheshubbard.com

*Counsel for RD Legal Capital, LLC
and Roni Dersovitz*

David K. Willingham
Michael D. Roth
Eric S. Pettit
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5524
213- 629-9040
www.bsflp.com
Counsel for Roni Dersovitz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. <i>COMEAUX</i> DOES NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM CONSIDERING EQUITABLE FACTORS WHEN ASSESSING DISGORGEMENT PENALTIES.....	3
A. Comeaux Does Not Control The Court’s Disgorgement Analysis.....	3
B. Comeaux Has Been Superseded By Kokesh	6
III. UNDER <i>KOKESH</i> , DISGORGEMENT IS A CIVIL PENALTY AND IS THUS SUBJECT TO (1) THE STATUTORY LIMITATIONS IMPOSED ON CIVIL PENALTIES; AND (2) THE PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS USED WHEN CONSIDERING WHETHER TO IMPOSE CIVIL PENALTIES	7
A. Post-Kokesh, the Statutory Maximums for Civil Penalties Apply to Disgorgement.....	7
B. Post-Kokesh, the Statutory Public Interest Factors Used to Evaluate Civil Penalties Apply to Disgorgement	8
C. The Public Interest Factors Weigh Against Imposing a Penalty	9
IV. ANY DISGORGEMENT MUST COMPORT WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arcam Pharm. Corp. v. Faria</i> , 513 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Collins v. SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>In the Matter of Angel Oak Capital Partners, LLC</i> , Administration Proceeding File No. 3-17849, Release 5636 (ALJ Feb. 28, 2018)	10
<i>In the Matter of Barbara Duka</i> , Release Nos. ID-1167, AP-3-16349, 2017 WL 3878811 (ALJ Aug. 29, 2017).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Jay T. Comeaux</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 9633, 2014 WL 4160054 (ALJ Aug. 21, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 13
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4, 11, 13
<i>SEC v. Ginder</i> , 752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>SEC v. Gruss</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 527, 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	11
<i>SEC v. Heart Tronics, Inc.</i> , No. SACV11-1962 JVS(ANx), 2016 WL 9049642 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2016).....	11
<i>SEC v. Mattera</i> , No. 11Civ.8323 (PKC), 2013 WL 6485949 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013)	11
<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 F. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4, 17, 18

<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F.Supp.3d 260, 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Birge</i> , 830 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016)	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1)(B).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(2)(A).....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a).....	7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b)(1).....	8, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(c)	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e).....	4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e).....	1, 9

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 201.1001	11
Miami Herald, <i>R. Allen Stanford gets 110-Year Sentence for Ponzi Scheme</i> , June 14, 2012, http://www.miamiherald.com/latest-news/article1940590.html	8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	16, 17
